# REGULATION RESPECTING AN ELECTION FOR ANGAJUKKÂK FOR THE INUIT COMMUNITY GOVERNMENT OF HOPEDALE PURSUANT TO SECTION 149(1) OF THE NUNATSIAVUT ELECTIONS ACT AND TO ESTABLISH CERTAIN PROCEDURES FOR PURPOSES OF THE ELECTION

Whereas at the close of nominations on Thursday the 17<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2006, no candidate was nominated in the election for AngajukKâk for the Inuit Community of Hopedale to be held on September 5, 2006; and

Whereas subsection 149(1) of the *Nunatsiavut Elections Act* section provides that a further election shall be called not more than 30 days after the date of the original election; and

Whereas the procedures to be followed for purposes of an election under subsection 149(1) of the *Nunatsiavut Elections Act* are not clear and certain,

NOW THEREFORE the First Minister of Nunatsiavut is pleased to enact the following regulations:

### **Short Title**

1.

These regulations may be cited as the *Hopedale AngajukKâk Election Special Procedures Regulations*, 2006.

## Authority

2.

These regulations are made under subsection 141(3) of the Nunatsiavut Elections Act.

### Interpretation

3.

Unless the context otherwise requires, terms used in these regulations have the same meaning as in the *Nunatsiavut Elections Act*.

Election of AngajukKâk for Hopedale under section 149(1) of the Nunatsiavut Elections Act

4.

An election for AngajukKâk for Hopedale shall be held under section 149(1) of the *Nunatsiavut Elections Act* on September 5, 2006.

# **Call and Dates for Nominations**

5.

- (1) The returning officer for Hopedale is hereby authorized and directed to call for nominations for the position of AngajukKâk for Hopedale from 10:00 am on Monday August 21, 2006, to 4:00 pm on Friday August 25, 2006.
- (2) The notice calling for nominations must be posted in writing in at least 3 public places in Hopedale in English and Inuktitut and must be announced by the returning officer by means of radio broadcast heard in Hopedale.

### **Date for Announcement of Candidates**

6.

The returning officer shall, on Monday August 28, 2006, give notice of the names of the candidates in the election for AngajukKâk for Hopedale, and, if an election is required, the time of the election and the location of polling booths.